Gene N. Ortega
Temitory Manager
Global Remediation — US Retail

ExxonMaobil
Refining & Supply Company
Global Remediation

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 94520

(925) 246-8747 Telephone
(925) 246-8798 Facsimile

gene.n.ortega@exxonmokil.com E Xon Mo bi I
Refining & Supply

May 24, 2002

-
Mr. Bamey Chan i
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 54 &
Department of Environmental Health @(;.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12th Street, Oakland, California.
Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Menitoring Report,
Second Quarter 2002, dated May 24, 2002, for the ahove-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and discusses the results of quarterly monitoring and sampling activities at
the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,
T

- —

Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Second Quarter 2002,
dated May 24, 2002.

ce: w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr., Jospeh A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Comporation

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula A. Sime, Environmental Resolutions, [nc.
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ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

May 24, 2002
P ERI 229313 R16
4
Mr. Gene N. Ortega }'3 ,920
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation 02
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 '
Concord, California 94520
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2002, Former Exxon

Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12th Street, Oakland, California.
Mr. Ortega;

At the request of ExxonMobil Qil Corporation (formerly Exxon Company, U.S.A.) (ExxonMobil),
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the second guarter 2002 groundwater monitoring and
sampling event at the subject site. The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate
concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the groundwater flow direction and
hydraulic gradient. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The
configuration of the site and the locations of select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan
(Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On April 12, 2002, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) in select wells and collected groundwater samples
from these wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater
sampling protocol {Attachment A). The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction are

shown on Plate 2. Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Laboratory Analyvses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The
laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment B). Cumulative
analytical laboratory results of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. Analytical results of
groundwater samples collected during the recent sampling event are shown on Plate 2.
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ERI 229313.R16 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, Cabifornia May 24, 2002

FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Corrective and Remedial Actions

ERI conducted a dual-phase extraction (DPE) feasibility test at the subject site in March 2001. The
purpose of the test was to evaluate the effectiveness of DPE as a remedial alternative. Test methods
and results of the investigation are presented in ERI's Dual-Phase Extraction Feasibility Test Report
and Conceprual Corrective Action Flan, dated September 19, 2001.

ERI has designed a DPE system to remediate hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater and soil vapors. ERI
is currently in the process of obtaining the required permits for system installation and operation.
System installation is planned for 2003. The DPE system will consist of a liquid-ring pump (LRP) to
extract groundwater and soil vapor from four proposed DPE wells (DPE1 through DPE4). Extracted
liquid and vapor streams will be separated by an air-water separator and directed to the liquid and
vapor abatement systems. The vapor stream will be abated using a catalytic oxidizer and discharged
into the atmosphere under permit from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD).
The liquid stream will be abated with granular activated carbon and discharged to the sanitary sewer
under permit from the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD).

Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling

Groundwater monitoring and sampling occurs quarterly at this site. The third quarter 2002 monitoring
and sampling event is scheduled for July 2002.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Bammey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Sireet, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI’s senior staff geologist for this site, at (415) 382-4324, with any
questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Paula Sime
Senior Staff Geologist

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313

Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxcn Service Station 7-(1238
2200 East 12th Street
Cakland, California
(Page i of 7)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date Lo feet > QTP TTTIORIN W/ Lt s >
MW9A 11/02/95 NLPH 7.16 4.30 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{11.46) 04/26/96 NLPH 6.33 5.13 - - - - e -

08/22/96 NLFH 7.02 4.44 -
0224197 --- -— -— — -- - - -- -—
03/16/98 NLPH 6,14 532 <200 40,000 7.9 <2.0 <20 <2.0
04/21/98 NLPH 0.29 5.17 <50 53,000 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(14.53y 07/22/98 NLPH 6.58 7.95 <250 18,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
12/22/98 NLPH 60.47 8.06 <50 5,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 4.38 8.15 <100 10,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
5/27/99 b NLPH 6.36 7.97 < 35,000 15,300 ) <50 <50 <50 <30
08/03/9% NLPH 9.39 5.14 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 6.52 8.01 <50 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.67¢c
02/20/00 - NLPH 531 922 <50 20,000 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(5/18/00 NLPH 6.31 8.22 <50 14,000/11,000a <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3
07/24/00 NLPH 6.54 7.99 <50 7,400 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5
10/0%/00 NLPH 6.00 8.53 <50 2,300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5
(1/106/01 NLPH 6.34 8.19 <50 3,700 <(.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 9.31 522 <50 11,000 <0.5 <15 <0.3 <05
07/12/01 NLPH --- -— <50 3,600 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5
8/17/6L d -— 6.61 7.92 - - —— — — -
10/11/01 NLPH 7.03 7.50 <30 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{0.3
(14.51) 10711/01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 5.93 8.58 2,090 f 31,000 f 18.6¢f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLFH 6.41 8.10 34,300 32,200 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MWIB 11/02/95 NLPH 6.14 3.66 130 <10 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(9.80} 04/26/96 NLPH 5.66 4.14 270 70 130 2.8 6.7 <3
08/22/96 NLPH 6.16 3.64 210 3 5.7 6.8 1.1 9.2
02/24/97 NLPH 5.58 4.22 1,400 1,300 76 1.4 4.1 1.2
03/16/98 NLPH 5.32 4.48 860 1,500 140 2.0 11 <2.0
04/21/98 NLPH 5.49 4,31 1,800 18,000 300 <5.0 7.9 <5.0
(12.83} 07/22/98 NLPH 53.79 7.04 <500 26,000 13 <5.0 <54 <35.0
12/22/98 NLPH 3.69 7.14 700 21,000 110 i1 2.1 14
02/26/99 NLPH 3.10 7.73 8,800 8,000 2,000 <25 52 38
05/18/99 NLPH 5.63 7.18 < 10,000 42,100 158 < 100 <100 <100
08/03/99 NLFH 6.24 £.59 960 24,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
12/03/99 NLPH 5.66 7.17 <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of )

Well ID # Sampling SuUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTEE B T E X
(TOC) Date L cieiiieieein feet..inn > R T P BE/ L >
MW9B (cont.) 02/29/00 NLPH 4.61 8.22 3,100 25,000 900 7 23 7.1
{12.83) 05/18/00 NLPH 5.54 7.29 780 34,000/26,000a 150 <2.5 4.5 <2.5
07/24/00. NLFH 8.75 4.08 <250 35,000 8 <2.5 <2.5 <25
10/09/00 NLFH 4.84 7.99 < 1,200 30,000 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 5.56 7.27 <250 32,000 5.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 5.40 7.43 360 27,000 69.0 <2.5 22.0 29.8
07/12/01 NLFH - - <250 41,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
8/17/01d - 5.83 7.00 — -—- -—- -— - -
10/11/01 NLPH 8.70 4.13 <250 24,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
(12.84) Nov-0i Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. i
Mm/11/02 NLFH 5.16 7.68 9,170 f 14,600 f 66.0 1 <10.0 54.0 <10.0
04/12/02 NLPH 5.57 7.27 29,600 28,600 12.0 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
MWSC 11/02/95 - - - - - - --- - e
(11.14) 04/26/96 - - - - - --- - - -
08/22/96 — - am s - - - -— -
02/24/97 - - - - - e - - -
03/16/98 NLPH 5.51 5.63 <500 150,000 24 <5.0 <30 <5.0
04/21/98 NLFH 5.83 5.31 150 130,000/150,000a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(14.19 07/22/98 NLPH 6.43 7.76 <3500 95,000 <5.0 <35.0 <35.0 <3.0
12/22/98 NLFH 6.16 8.03 <500 84,000 <5.0 <50 <35.0 <30
02/26/99 NLPH 5.46 8.73 <250 35,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
05/18/99 NLPH 6,27 7.92 <25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <250 <250
08/03/99 NLPH 7.13 7.06 210 69,200 <10 1.3 <1.0 <1.0
12/03/99 NLPH 6.17 8.02 290 50,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.49 9.70 <250 40,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.96 8.23 <250 46,000/33,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
071124/00 NLPH 6.47 7.72 <250 44,000 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5
10/09/00 NLPH 6.57 7.62 <250 39,000 <2.5 <23 <2.5 <25
01/10/01 NLPH 6.09 8.10 <250 42,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
(4/10/01 NLPH 7.88 6.31 <2350 35,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.35
{07/12/01 NLPH - - <250 32,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
8/17/01d - 6.60 7.59 --- - - - -— -—
10/11/01 NLFH 6.67 7.52 <250 53,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
(14.16) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requiremnents.
01/11/02 NLPH 5.29 8.87 2470 € 90,000 f 0.90 f <0.50 < (.50 <0.50

04/12/02 NLPH 6.14 §.02 70,400 66,800 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
) Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, Califormia
(Page 3 of 7}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTEBE B T E X
{TOC) Date e feel. s > LT S UV PP PPV B/ >
MW9D 11/02/95 - -
(12.90} 04/26/96 - -- - - - -— - --- -

08/22/96. e - - - -- e - - -
02/24/97 - == -- - - - - - o
03/16/98 NLPH 6.94 5.96 <50 10 <0.5 <03 <03 <0.5
04/21/98 NLFH 7.22 5.68 <30 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0B.5 <0.5
(15.9%) 07/22/98 NLPH 7.85 8.13 <30 13 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <03
12/22/98 NLPH 7.58 8.40 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
02/26/99 NLPH 6.42 9.56 <50 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 6.55 %.43 <2,500 13,500 ’ <23 <25 <25 <23
08/03/99 NLPH 8.34 7.64 <50 «2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/9% NLPH 7.56 8.42 <30 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4,82 11.16 <50 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/00 NLPH 7.40 8.58 <50 6.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 7.91 8.07 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 0.85 0.74
10/09/00 NLPH g.02 7.96 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 7.26 8.72 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 732 8.66 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/12/01 NLPH - - <50 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/17/01 e - - - - —es - - - -
10/11/01 NLPH 8.16 7.82 <30 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(15.97) Nov-01  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 6.64 9.33 asaf 2.0f <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 7.58 8.39 191 192 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWOF 11/02/95 -— - - - - - - - -
(8.37 04/26/96 NLPH e - <350 57 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/96 NLFH - - <50 5.8 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/24/97 NLFH - - <350 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH - - - - - - - -
04/21/98
(11.38) 07/22/98 -— - - - - - - - -
12/22/98 NLPH 547 5.91 <50 81 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 5.35 6.03 <50 <2.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/18/99 NLPH 5.62 576 <50 61.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/03/99 NLPH 6.32 5.06 <50 3.10 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Dakland, California

(Page d of 7)
Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date Lo feet....o.ii > et UL e >
MWOF (cont.) 12/(33/99 NLPH 5.50 579 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <0.5
{11.38) 02/29/00 NLPH 4.70 6.68 <50 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.37 6.01 <50 o5 <0.5 <0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 5.65 5.73 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 5.7 5.67 <30 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
01/10/1 NLPH 4.30 7.08 <30 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 5.20 6.18 <350 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/12/01 NLPH - -~ <350 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/17/01 e - - -- -- - . - - -
10/11/1 NLPH 5.82 5.56 <350 260 7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(11.38) Nov-01 Well surveved in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 512 6.26 <100 67.0f <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
04/12/02 NLPH 5.50 5.88 55.9 58.6 <{.50 <0.50 <{.50 < 0.50
MWOG 11/02/95 NLPH 592 4.03 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(9.95) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.28 4.67 <350 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/96 NLPH 5.57 4.38 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/24/97 NLFPH 5.30 4.65 <350 240 <0.5 0.57 <0.5 0.62
(13/16/98 - - - - -- - - - -
(4/21/98 -- - - - - —— - - -—
(12.99) {7/22/98 -~ - - — — - - - -—
12/22/98 NLPH 5.28 7.71 <50 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 5.31 7.68 <50 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 5.18 7.81 < 1,000 3,990 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/03/99 NLPH 6.00 6.99 <50 1,340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.27 T.72 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.55¢
02/29/00 NLPFH 4.60 3.35 <350 7,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
05/18/00 NLPH 5.16 7.83 <50 2,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPHO 5.20 7.79 <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 3.26 1.73 <50 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLFH 5.18 7.81 <50 1,200 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/1 NLFH 5.08 7.91 <30 9,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/12/01 NLPH - - <50 3,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/17/01 e - --- - - ce- — — — —




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
(Oakland, California
(Page 5 of 7)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date Lo feet.......oceinnns > SRS UL e >
MWIG {cont.) 10/11/01 NLPH 5.48 7.51 <50 1,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{12.98) Nov-(1 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements,
01/11/02 NLFPH 4.97 8.01 419 f 945 f < (.50 <0.50 < (.50 <050
04/12/02 NLPH 512 7.86 10,700 11,000 <{.50 <0.50 < 0.50 < 0,50
MW9H 11/02/95 NLPH 8.40 0.18 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(8.38} 04/26/96 NLPH 8.03 0.53 -- - = - - -
08/22/06 NLPH 8.17 0.41 - - - - - -
02/24/97 - - - - - - - - -
03/16/98 - - -
04/21/98 - - - - -- — — - -
(11.61) (17/22/98 - - - - - - — - e
12/22/98 NLPH 7.81 3.80 < 50 <215 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <5
02/26/99 NLFPH 7.61 4.00 <30 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 8.00 36l <50 3.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/03/99 NLPH 6.05 5.56 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 532 6.29 < 50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 0.57¢
(2/29/00 NLPH 7.10 4.51 < 50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 7.84 3.77 <30 9.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24400 NLPH 7.94 3.67 <50 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/09/00 NLPH 8.09 3.52 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
01/10/01 NLPH 7.89 3.72 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 8.7 2.90 <50 44 <0.5 0.78 0.52 2,36
07/12/0L NLPH -~ - <50 28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
8/17/01 ¢ - - - - e - - - ---
10/11/01 NLPH 8.15 3.46 <50 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
(i1.59) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements,
01/11/02 NLPH 7.48 4.11 <50.0 2051 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 7.68 39 <50.0 328 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 11/02/95 NLPH 6.04 4.07 <50 <10 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
(10.11) 04/26/96 NLPH 527 4.84 <50 99 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
08/22/96 NLPH 5.66 4.45 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/24/97 NLPH 3.24 4.87 120 9,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(43/16/98 NLFH 4.91 520 <200 39,000 13 <2.0 <240 <2.0



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fortner Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 6 of 7)

Well I} # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date Cvrirrrcannins feeti s > it e UE L e e >
MWOI (cont.) 04/21/98 NLPH 5.08 5.03 <500 59,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
(13.14) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.44 7.70 <300 62,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/22/98 NLFH 5.32 7.82 200 51,000 1.7 <3 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 4.71 §.43 < 500 9,700 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
05/18/99 NLPH 5.30 7.84 < 1,000 3,730 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/03/99 NLPH 5.98 7.16 <50 21,900 <{0.5 0.650 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 531 7.83 <250 2,000 19 29 <25 14
02/29/00 NLPH 4.20 8.94 50 16,000 0.74 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLFH 3.12 8.02 <50 2,500 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 541 7.73 <250 43,000 . <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
10/09/00 NLPH 5.41 7.73 <2500 54,000 1.6 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 5.24 7.80 <250 36,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.3
04/10/01 NLPH 4.84 8.30 <50 4,800 <0.5 <0.5 <{}1.5 <{.5
07/12/01 NLPH - <50 §,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/17/01 6.49 6.65
10/11/1 NLPH 5.64 7.50 <250 38,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5
(13.13) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 4.80 8.33 1,330 f 5,400 £ 480 f <{1.50 <0.50 < {50

04/12/02 NLPH 5.22 7.91 1,460 1,480 <0.50 < 0.50 <0.50 <{.50



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California
(Page 7of )

Results of subjective evaluation,
No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
Elevation of top of well casing; relative 0 mean sea level.
Depth to water.
Elevation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 3030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Less than the indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory.
Not measured or sampled.
Micrograms per liter.
MTBE confirmed using EPA Methad 8260.
Miscalculation in ficld. Field technician may have inadvertently menitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99.
Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer blank.
Due to measurement error during initial sarnpling event, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001, No samples were taken.
Well inaccessible due to uncontrollable traffic conditicns.
Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzed by Test America, Ine, Wg@ggt&nigm affected by differing
l?boratory Mﬁmr:%

g s
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows: :

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
'h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
m = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




TestAmerica

INCORPORAATED

4724702

ERT - NORTHERN C4 3876
PAULA SIME. S

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 10O
NOVATO, CA 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

229313X EXXON 7-0238. The Laboratory Project number is 280364 .

An executed copy of the chain of custody and the sample receipt form
are also included as an addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
BB 02-460452 4/12/02
M- 94 02-860453 4712702
MW-9B 02-A60434 4412/02
MW-9C . 02-460455  4212/02
MW-9D ‘ C O 02-A60456 . - 4712702
MW-9F 02-A60457 4/12/02
MW-9G 02-A60458 4/12/02
MW -9H 02- 460459 4/12/02
MW-91 02-ABD460 4712702

o

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and w1th
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved Byrp Report Date: 4/24/02

Paul E, lane, Jr., lab Director - - - Gail A, Lage,-Technical-Serv.

Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johmny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Jennifer P. Flynn, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA




Test/AAmerica

INCORMPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 13876 Lab Number: 02-A60452
PAULA SIME Sample ID: BB
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID:

Date Collected: 4/12/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 10:40
Project Name: EXXON 7-0238 Date Received: 4/16/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS+*

4723702 19:21 - D.Ramey  8021B ~ - 7507

Benzene - - ND . ug/1 0.50 -1

Ethyibenzene ND ug/l 0.50 1 4723702 19:21 D.Ramey 80218 7507
Toluene 0.70 ugsl 0.50 1 4723702 19:21 D.Ramey 8021B 7507
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5¢ 1 4/23/02 19:21  D.Ramey 8021B 7507
Mathyl-t-butylether KD ug/l 0.50 1 4/23702 19:21 D.Ramey 8021B 7507
TFH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1 4723702 19:21 D, Ramey B015Bs5030 7507
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. 67. - 135,

LABORATORY COMMENTS: - - . _ L — el
ND - Not detected at the report limit. ' ' c ‘ ‘ ' C N

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

# - Recovery outside lLaboratory historireal or nethod'prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

Q_R_E‘VIGHTON Dwrive:

e T T




TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ND - Not detected at the report -limit.

B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.
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FRT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A60453
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW-9A
/3 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID:
) Date Collected: 4/12/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 14:15
Project Name: EXXON 7-0238 Date Received: 4/16/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Timg Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS o ‘ : , , ‘ ;
Benzene - ND ug/1- 5.00 S 10 4/23/02 "19:50  D.Ramey  8021B 7507
Ethylbenzens ND ug/l 5.00 10 4/23/02 19:50  D.Ramey 8021B 7507
Toluene D ugrs1 5.00 10 4723702 19:50  D.Ramey 80218 7507
Xylenes (Total) WD ug/1 5.00 10 4/23/02 19:50 D.Ramey 80218 7507
Methyl-t-butylether 32200 ug/1 250. 500 §/26/02 11:3%4  D.Ramey 8021B 97
TPH (Gascline Range) 34300 ug/l 25000 500 4724702 11:34  D.Ramey 8015B/5030 a7
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 103, 67. - 135.
LABORATORY COMMENTS: . . __ o : :f-~--m“f——;¥_-f




TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A60454
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW-9B
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID:
_ Date Collected: 4/12/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 14:05
Project Name: EXXON 7-0238 Date Received: 4/16/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page:
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS* . _ g
Benzene : 12.0 vg/l - 5.00 10 - 4/23/02 20:18  D.Ramey 80218 7507
Ethylbenzene WD ug/l 5.00 10 4/23/02 20:18 D.Ramey BO21B 7507
Toluene ND ug/l 5.00 10 4723702 20:18 D.Ramey 80218 7507
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/l 5.00 10 4/23702 20:18 D.Ramey 8021B 7507
Methyl-t-butylether 28600 ug/1 250, 500 4/24/02 12:02  D.Ramey 8021B 97
TPH (Gasoline Range) 29600 ug/l 25000 500 4/24/02 12:02 D.Ramey 8015B/5030 97
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GR0Q Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101, &7. - 135,

. LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not deterted at .the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratery historical or method.prescribed limits,

s

End of Sample Report.

e - 2060 FosTer CREIGHTON DRive / NAsHVILLE, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 7 Fax: 615-

7260054 7 800-165-0080




Test/America

IRCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
KD - Not detected at the report limit.
B ~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

¥nd of Sample Report.

~oe- 2060 F:V)ST'E'E CREIGHTON DRIVE / Na:

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A60455
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW-OC
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ~ Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID:
Date Collected: 4/12/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 14:30
Project Name: EXXON 7-0238 Date Received: 4/16/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS* . _ . :

. Benzene ND ug/l . 5.00 100 4/23/02 20:46 D.Ramey .  8021B 7507
Ethylbenzene ND ugs/l 5.00 10 4/23/02 20:46  D.Ramey 8021B 7507
Toluene ND ug/l 5.00 10 4s/23/02 20:46  D.Ramey 802138 7507
Zylenes (Total)’ . ¥ ugsl 5.00 10 4723702 20:46  D.Ramey 8021B 7507
Methyl-t-butylether 66800 ug/l 250. 500 4724702 12:30  D.Ramey 8021B 97
TPH (Gasoline Range) 70400 ug/l 25000 500 4726702 12:30  D.Ramey BOISB/5030 97
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, 67. - 135.




Test/America

IHCORPFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

FRI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A60456
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW-9D
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 sSample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 | Site ID:

Date Collected: 4/12/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 13:20
Project Name: EXXON 7-0238 Date Received: 4/16/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

ugsl 0.50 . - 4723702 21:14 . p.Ramey- 8021B - - 7507

Benzene ND 1

Ethylbenzene HD ug/l 0.50 1 4723702 21:14 D.Ramey 80218 7507
Toluene ND ug/l 0.50 1 4723702 21:14  D.Ramey 80218 7507
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.50 1 4/23/02 21:14 D.Ramey 8021B 7507
Methyl-t-butylether 192. ug/l 0.30 1 4723702 21:14  D.Ramey 8021B 7507
TPH (Gasoline Range) 191, ug/1 50.0 1 4723702 21:14  D.Ramey 8015B/5030 7507

*
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BIEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 107. 67. - 135.

... LABORATORY COMMENTS: _
ND - Not detected at the rsport limit.
B - Apalyte was detected in the method blank.
J - Estimated Value below Report Limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method'prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

|
|
|




TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
PAULA SIME |
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

Lab Number: 02-A60457
Sample ID:; MW-9F
Sample Type: Water

NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID:
Date Collected: 4/12/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 13:30
Project Name: EXXON 7-0238 - Date Received: 4/16/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Repart Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS* : :
Benzene ND - ug/1 - 0.50 - 1 4/23/02 21:42 D.Ramey  BO21B -7507
Ethylbenzene WD ug/l 0.50 1 4723702 21:42  D.Ramey 8021 7507
Toluene ND ug/1 0.50 1 4723702 21:42  D.Ramey 8021R 7507
Xylenes (Total) kWb ug/l 0.50 1 4/23/02 21:42  D.Ramey 8021B 7507
Methyl-t-butylether 58.6 ug/1 0.50 1 4723702 21:42 D.Ramey 8021B 7507
TPH (Gasoline Range) 55.9 ug/l 50.0 1 4723702 21:42  D.Ramey 801585030 7507
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. 67. - 135.

- LABORATORY COMMENTS:
-ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.
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I TestAmerica
) IMCORPOERATED
. _ ANALYTICAL REPORT
ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-460458
I PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW-9G
/3 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID:
I Date Collected: 4/12/02
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 13:50
Project Name: EXXON 7-0238 Date Received: 4/16/02
I Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
l Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factar bate Time Analyst Method Batch
l. *ORGANIC PARAMETERS* . o o
 Benzene WD ug/l . 0.50 1- 4/23/02 23:10° D.Ramey  B8021B - 7507
l Ethylbenzene D ug/l 0.50 1 4/23/02 23:10 D.Ramey  8021B 7507
Toluene N ug/l 0.50 1 4723702 23:10  D.Ramey 8021m 7507
Xylenes (Total) ND v/l 0.50 1 4/23/02 23:10 D.Ramey  802IB 7507
Methyl-t-butylether 11000 ug/l 50.0 100 4/24/02 12:58 D.Ramey 8021B 97
l TPH (Gasoline Range) 10700 ugsl 5000 100 4/24/02 12:58 D.Ramey  8015B/5030 97
' Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
l BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. &7, - 135,

' ND - Not 'd'e't‘e'c?:_e&" at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method -prescribed limits.

I | LABORATORY COMMENTS: - S o S

~2960 FosTeR CRElG BLE TN 37204 /-6 15-726-0177-/.Fn 0954 /-800-7




TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
PAULA SIME

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

Project: 229313X
Project Name: EXXON 7-0238
Sampler: STEVE BURKE

Lab Number: (02-A60459
Sample ID: MW-9H
Sample Type: Water
Site ID:

Date Collected: 4/12/02
Time Collected: 10:45
Date Received: 4/16/02
Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS* _ : . ‘ _

Benzene ND. ‘ugsl . 0,50 1 4724702 13:26 . D.Ramey 80215 - 97
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.50 1 4724702 13:26  D.Ramey 80218 97
Toluena XD ug/1 .50 i 4/24/02 13:26 D.Ramey 8021B 97
Iylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.50 i 4724702 13:26  D.Ramey 8021B 97
Methyl-t-butylether 32.8 ug/1l 0.50 I 4/24/02 13:26 D.Ramey 80Z1B 97
TPH (Gasoline Range) ¥D ugsl 50.0 1 4724702 13:26 D.Ramey 8015B/5030 97
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. 67. - 135

LABORATORY COMMENTS: -
ND ~ Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

18N 37204 / 615-726-01777 Fax: 615-726-0054 / B00-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A60460
PAULA SIME Sample ID: MW-9I
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site 1D:
Date Collected: 4/12/02

Project: 229313X Time Collected: 13:55
Project Name: EXXON 7-0238 Date Received: 4/16/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

: Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

ugsl 0.50 4/24/02  0:09 D.Ramey  8021B 7507

Banzens ND 1

Ethylbenzene ND ug/1l 0.50 1 4724702 0:09 D.Ramey 8021B 7507
Toluene ND ug/l 0.50 1 4/24/02 0:09 D.Ramey B021B 7507
Eylenes (Total) ND ugsl 0.50 1 4724702  0:09 D.Ramey 8021R 7507
Methyl-t-butylether 1480 ug/1 5.00 10 4/24/02 13:54  D.Ramey 80218 97
TPE (Gasoline Range) 1460 ugsl 500. 10 4/24/02 13:54  D.Ramey B015B/5030 97

L] .
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS: ~——" " =~ = —== B LTI
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank,
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Report.




Test/America

l INCORPOREATED

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Pro Ject Number: 229313X

I Matrix Spike Recovery
l Analyte units Orig. val. M5 Val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
**[IST ANALYSIS**

l Benzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0496 0.0500 99 8z. - 125. 97 BLANK
Benzene mg/1 < 0.0005 Q.0481 @.0500 26 82. - 125. 7507 BLAKK
Toluens mg/1 < 0.00050 0.04820 0.05000 96 77. - 121. 97 BLANK
Toluene mg/1 < 0.0005¢ 0.04680 0.05000 94 77. - 12%. 7507 BLANK

' Ethylbenzene mg/1, : < 0.00050 0.05060 0.05000 101 76. - 128. 97 BLANK -
Ethylbenzene : mg/1 < 0.00050 0.04830 0.05000 97 . 76. - 128, 7507 . BLANK
Xylenes {Total} . mg/l -~ % < D.00050 - 0.09570 0.1000 96 C79. =125, 07 BLANK

I Aylenes (Total) mg/1 < 0.00050 0.09180 0.1000 92 79. - 125. 1507 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.00050 0.05110 0.05000 102 71. - 128 97 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l < 0.00050 0.04370 0.05000 87 71, - 128. 7507 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 0.904 1.00 90 72. - 126. 97 BLANK

I TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/l < 0.0500 0.904 1.00 90 72. - 126. 7507 BLANE
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,z,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 99 67. - 135. 97

l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,2,a-TFT % Recovery 99 67. - 135, 7507

Matrix Spike Duplicate
l Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RFD Limit @.C. Batch
*+IST PARAMETERS**

. Benzene . . [ mg/ ) ' 0.0496 0.0497 0.20 © 13, - 87
Benzene mg/1 0.0481 0.0480 0.21 13. 7507
Toluene mg/1 0.0482¢ 0.04830 6.21 13. 97

l Toluene mg/1 0.04680 0.04640 0.86 13, 7507
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.05060 0.05060 0.00 13. 97
Ethylbenzens mg/l 0.04830 (.04810 0.41 13. 7507

' Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.09570 0.09590 0.21 13. 97
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.09180 0.09160 G.22 13. 7507
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1l 0.05110 0.05120 0.20 12. 97

l Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.04370 0.04940 12.26% 12, 7507

Project QC continued . .




Test/AAmerica

INCORPORATED

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X
age: 2

- B BN

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch

TPE (Gasoline Range) mgs1 0.904 0.895 1.00 20. 97
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 0.904 0.895 1.00 20. 7507
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,z,a-TFT % Recovery 97. 97
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 96. 7507

Laboratory Control Data

*+[JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.1000 0.0913 91 8z - 122 97
Benzene mg/sl 0.1060 0.09%13 91 82 - 122 7507
Toluene mg/l 0.1000 G.08740 87 77 - 119 97
« Toluene mg/1 0.1000 0.08740 87 77 - 119 7507
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.1000 0.09100 91 76 - 125 97
Ethylbenzene mgsl 0.1000 0.09100 91 76 - 125 7507
Xylenes {Total) mg/l 0.2000 0.1716 86 73 -123 97
Xylenes {Total} mg/l 0.2000 0.1716 86 73 - 123 7507
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1l G.1000 (.08840 . 88 71 - 126 97
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.1000 0.08840 88 71 - 126 7507
TPH (Gasoline Range} .. mg/l : 1.00 - 0.904 90 _ 75 - 126 - 97 o
TPH (Gasoline Range) Cmg/Y - 1.60 . D.905 % . 75 - 126 7507 e
'BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery ' - : 93 BT - 135 ¢ ©oe7 o '
BIEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT - % Recovery 93 67 - 135 7507
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene < 0.0005 mgsl 7507 4/23/02 18:25

Project QC continued . . .
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lDJ ECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
toj ect Number: 229313X

Blank Data

I Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Benzene < 0.0005  mg/l 97 4/24/02 3:27
Toluene < 0.00050 mg/l 7507 4723702 18:25
Toluene < 0.00050 mgs1 97 4724702 3:27
Ethylbenzene < 0.00050 mgr1l 7507 4/23/02 18:25
Ethylbenzene < 0.00050 mgrl 97 4724702 3:27
Xylenes (Total) < 0.00050 mgrl 7507 4723702 18:25

l Xylenes (Total) - < 0.00050 mg/l .97 &/24/02 3:27
Methyl-t-butylether : < 0.00050 mg/l 7507 . 4&/23702 - 18:25
Methyl-t-butylether g < 0.00050 - mg/1 - 97 4/24/02 - 3:27

l TPH (Gasocline Range) < 0.0500 mgrl 7507 4723702 18:25
TPH {Gascline Range) < D.0500 mgsl 97 4724702 3:27

I Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

' **ST PARAMETERS**
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. % Recovery 7507 4/23/02 18:25
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, % Becovery 97 4r24702 3:27

Value outside laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

of Report for Project 280364
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- Cooler Receipt Form

TESTAMERICA, INC.

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client,___E2T o CBI%)
Cooler Received On: Qilhlgt And Opened On: q,lﬁLt By: Marl.(.Bea'sIev-

7 eg/

(Signéture)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened . 2.0 _DEGREES CELSIUS

2. 'Were custody seals on cutside of cooler and intact?....cciveersverenes snstunvenueysumas @NO
a. Ifyes,what kind and where: TAPE ‘ (‘Fr“‘ﬂ‘]'
b. Werethe signature and date corref:t?. ........ vrirerenrasaas Carraseraesaenes ek YES NO
3. Were custody seals on containers intact?YE@
4. Were custody papers inside cooler?......ccceuenvane .@NO
5. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?....... ...... ernssansencansaslgear YES)NO

6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place"@o

7. ‘What kind of picldng material wéé usgd? Bubblewrap FPranuts Other None

8 Was sufficient ice nsed (if appropriate)?.....cccccivvivinnn B P @0
9. Did all bottles arrive in good condition( Enbroken)?......cvcvnssvisesssesssersrnssesaens @NO

10. Were all botile labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?..................'.............. NO

11. Did all bottle Iabels and tags agree with custody papers?..........................'........@NO
12, Were correct bottles used for the analysis requested?....................................0

r

13, Ifpresent, was any observable YOA headspace present?.....cocieeerenarnnans YE@ _
4. If_presen-t, were VOA vials checked for absence of air bulibleé and .nofed if fouhd?.......;@\lo:ﬂ N
15. Was sufficient amount of Sample sent in each bottle?.....c.cociiirisinsrenas @ NO

16. Were correct preservatives used?. ..o vomisnsininiimimisnnn asne .@NO

17. Was residual chiorine present (if appropriate?)......cecsrerorsrissnsssssesisssossornsorno YE{NO )

18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

4. Name of person contacted:__ SEE ATTACHED FOR RESOLUTION I¥F NEEDED
b. Date:

IR 0B e




_ -
- A B N B U T e e = -
N N I S N B O e CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page _1_ of_1_ |-

T l m : Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobll Engineer Gene N. Ortega
eStJ erlca Address; 73 Digital Drlve, Sulte 100

INCDRIORATED Telephone Numbér {025) 246-8747

(615) 726-0177 2%0364 City/State/Zip: Novato, California 94049 Account #: 3876

Nashville Division Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4501667113 :
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (415) 382-9105 Facility [D# 70238 7 P
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 229313X Globa! ID# TOB00101343

ExronMobil Sampler Name: (Print)_ ZGre rE' W‘?ﬁ;? i Site Address 2200 East 12th Strest
)KD[‘I oD Sampler Signature: % M ' City, State Zip Oakland, Califomia
[ tab Courier  [] Hand Deliver Commercial Express [ Other:

TAT PROVIDE: '{Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
(L] 24 hour [ 72 hour EDF Re i g !
{_) 48 hour (3 96 hour AX Rosul i ™ 2 |8 :: o l
(18 day i 3|8 [8[3 15|88
: SENENE] 2 F E é < |8
Sample 1D / Description DATE TIME | COMP | cRas |Preserv | numser 2 |9 (S IR T E (5 (5 (82 (9
BB {ols2 Mg 1040 X | _Hol | avoas| x X X x
MWSA 33 { ( q{ 5 X HCl | 4VQAs | X S X x| x |
MASE sl ) {09 X Hol | 4voas | x x| x| x
Mwac 5S } JH30 X | Ho | 4voas | x X | x| x
MWD 56 | 1520 X HCl | 4voAs | x x| x| x
MWOF 5Y | [X) X | Ho | avoas | x I x | x|x
MweG ’ 5q } 1540 X Hol | 4voas | x x| x|x
MWOH | 3 J (045 X HCl | 4vOAs | X X | x]x
MWl Aede JA 955 X HCl | 4VOAs | X X [ x|x
|
|
4. ' I |
Relingulshed by: )% M Date L/ /'2/0 2 Time . Received by: Time : Laboratory Comments:
' Tamperature Upon Receipt: 3 d
%f < / 4!{6/& 2 ?:C'U’ ) Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquishede ). jg Qﬁ“’j}r L?(‘/‘g‘// 072 Time / 40—5) Received by TesfAmerica: Time VOASs Free of Headspace?




